1
dc1925af
DEMO MANUAL DC1925A
DESCRIPTION
LTC2378-20/LTC2377-20/LTC2376-20
20-Bit,1Msps/500ksps/250ksps, Low
Power, SAR ADCs with 104dB SNR
The LTC®2378-20, LTC2377-20 and LTC2376-20 are 20-bit,

on or off. In the VREF position, Digital Gain Compression
is off and the analog input range at AIN+ and AIN– is 0V to
VREF. In the 0.8VREF position, Digital Gain Compression is
turned on and the analog input range at AIN+ and AIN– is
0.1VREF to 0.9VREF. The default setting is off.
JP7 – Coupling selects AC or DC coupling of AIN+. The
default setting is DC.
JP8 – Coupling selects AC or DC coupling of AIN–. The
default setting is DC.
8
dc1925af
DEMO MANUAL DC1925A
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
DC1925A General BOM
1 13 C1-C5, C7, C10, C11, C13-C16, C56 CAP., X7R, 0.1µF, 16V 10% 0603 AVX, 0603YC104KAT2A
2 10 C6, C9, C18, C24, C26, C29, C59, C60, C62, C69 CAP., X5R, 10µF, 6.3V 20% 0603 AVX, 06036D106MAT2A
3 1 C8 CAP., X7R, 1µF, 16V 10% 0603 AVX, 0603YC105KAT2A
4 9 C12, C19, C42, C43, C45, C47, C48, C57, C77 CAP., X7R, 0.1µF, 25V 20% 0603 AVX, 06033C104MAT2A
5 12 C17, C22, C25, C28, C40, C44, C49, C51, C54,
C55, C58, C74
CAP., X5R, 1µF, 25V 10% 0603 X5R OK AVX, 06033D105KAT2A
6 1 C20  CAP., X7R, 47µF, 10V 10% 1210 MURATA, GRM32ER71A476KE15L
7 1 C21 CAP., X5R, 22µF, 25V 20% 1210 AVX, 12103D226MAT2A
8 4 C23, C27, C30, C50 CAP., X7R, 0.01µF, 25V 10% 0603 AVX, 06033C103KAT2A
9 8 C31, C32, C33, C34, C35, C36, C37, C38 CAP., X7R, 0.1µF, 16V 10% 0402 AVX, 0402YC104KAT2A
10 0 C39, C61, C63-C67, C70, C75, C76 CAP., OPT, 0603 OPTION
11 1 C46 CAP., X5R, 2.2µF, 10V 10% 0603 AVX, 0603ZD225KAT2A
12 2 C52 ,C53 CAP., X5R, 10µF, 25V 10% 0805 AVX, 08053D106KAT2A
13 1 C68 CAP., COG, 15pF, 50V 10% 0603 AVX, 06035A150KAT2A
14 2 C71, C73 CAP., NPO, 6800pF, 50V 5% 1206 MURATA, GRM3195C1H682JA01D
15 1 C72     CAP., NPO, 3300pF, 50V 10% 1206 AVX, 12065A332KAT2A
16 1 C78     CAP., X5R, 4.7µF, 6.3V 20% 0603 AVX, 06036D475MAT2A
17 7 E1, E2, E3, E4, E5, E9, E10 TEST POINT, TURRET, 0.061 MILL MAX, 2308-2-00-80-00-00-07-0
18 3 E6, E7, E8 TESTPOINT, TURRET, 0.094, PBF MILL MAX, 2501-2-00-80-00-00-07-0
19 8 JP1-JP8     HEADER, 3-PIN SINGLE ROW 0.100 SAMTEC, TSW-103-07-L-S
20 3 J1, J2, J4 CONNECTOR, BNC CONNEX, 112404
21 1 J3     CONN HEADER 14-POS 2MM VERT GOLD MOLEX, 87831-1420
22 1 J5 HEADER, 2X5, 0.100" SAMTEC, TSW-105-07-L-D
23 4 MH1, MH2, MH3, MH4 STANDOFF, NYLON 0.25" KEYSTONE, 8831 (SNAP ON)
24 4 R1, R3, R8, R15 RES., CHIP, 33Ω, 1/10W, 5% 0603 YAGEO, RC0603JR-0733RL
25 8 R2, R6, R7, R13, R19, R24, R29, R43 RES., CHIP, 1k, 1/10W, 1% 0603 YAGEO, RC0603JR-071KL
26 2 R4, R9 RES., CHIP, 0Ω, 1/16W, 0402 YAGEO, RC0402JR-070RL
27 1 R5 RES., CHIP, 49.9Ω, 1/4W, 1% 1206 YAGEO, RC1206FR-0749R9L
28 4 R10, R11, R12, R81 RES., CHIP, 4.99k, 1/10W, 1% 0603 YAGEO, RC0603FR-74K99L
29 24 R14, R61-R79, R82, R83, R84, R85 RES., CHIP, 33Ω, 1/16W, 5% 0402 YAGEO, RC0402JR-0733RL
30 1 R16 RES., CHIP, 300Ω, 1/16W, 5% 0402 YAGEO, RC0402JR-07300RL
31 1 R17 RES., CHIP, 2k, 1/10W, 5% 0603 YAGEO, RC0603JR-072KL
32 2 R18, R38 RES., CHIP, 249Ω, 1/10W, 1% 0603 YAGEO, RC0603FR-07249RL
33 3 R20, R22, R59 RES., CHIP, 1k, 1/16W, 5% 0402 YAGEO, RC0402JR-071KL
34 1 R21 RES., CHIP, 10k, 1/10W, 5% 0603 YAGEO, RC0603JR-0710KL
35 1 R23 RES., CHIP, 6.49k, 1/10W, 1% 0603 YAGEO, RC0603FR-076K49L
36 1 R25 RES., CHIP, 1.69k, 1/10W, 1% 0603 YAGEO, RC0603FR-071K69L
37 1 R26 RES., CHIP, 1.54k, 1/10W, 1% 0603 YAGEO, RC0603FR-071K54L
PARTS LIST
9
dc1925af
DEMO MANUAL DC1925A
ITEM QTY REFERENCE PART DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER/PART NUMBER
38 1 R27 RES., CHIP, 2.8k, 1/10W, 1% 0603 YAGEO, RC0603FR-072K8L
39 2 R28, R80 RES., CHIP, 2k, 1/10W, 1% 0603 YAGEO, RC0603FR-072KL
40 10 R30, R37, R39, R41, R44, R46, R50, R52, R53,
R55
RES., CHIP, 0Ω, 1/10W, 0603 YAGEO, RC0603JR-070RL
41 4 R33, R34, R86, R87 RES., CHIP, 499Ω, 1/10W, 1% 0603 VISHAY, CRCW0603499RFKEA
42 10 R35, R36, R40, R45, R47, R49, R54, R56, R57,
R58
RES., CHIP, OPT, 0603 OPTION
43 1 R42 RES., CHIP, 5.62k, 1/10W, 1% 0603 YAGEO, RC0603FR-075K62L
44 2 R48,R51      RES., CHIP, 10Ω, 1/10W, 1% 0603 YAGEO, RC0603FR-0710RL
45 1 R60 RES., CHIP, 10k, 1/16W, 5% 0402 YAGEO, RC0402JR-0710KL
46 1 R88 RES., CHIP, 1Ω, 1/10W, 5% 0603 YAGEO, RC0603JR-071RL
47 2 U2, U4      IC, UNBUFFERED INVERTER, SC70-5 FAIRCHILD, NC7SVU04P5X
48 1 U3 IC, D FLIP-FLOP, US8 ON SEMI., NL17SZ74USG
49 1 U5 IC, OP AMP, LOW NOISE, TSOT-23 LINEAR TECH., LT6202CS5#PBF
50 1 U6 IC, SINGLE SPST BUS SWITCH, SC70-5 FAIRCHILD, NC7SZ66P5X